

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

HART INTERCIVIC, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

DIEBOLD, INCORPORATED and  
ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE, INC.

Defendants.

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

C.A. No. 09-678-RBK

REDACTED PUBLIC  
VERSION

**DEFENDANT DIEBOLD, INCORPORATED'S OPENING BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

*Of Counsel:*

John M. Majoras  
Matthew A. Kairis  
Todd S. Swatsler  
Jones Day  
325 John H. McConnell Blvd., Suite 600  
P. O. Box 165017  
Columbus, OH 43216-5017  
(614) 469-3939

Frederick L. Cottrell, III (#2555)  
cottrell@rlf.com  
Sarah R. Stafford (#5234)  
stafford@rlf.com  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 N. King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendant Diebold,  
Incorporated*

Dated: December 22, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Diebold.....	2
B. Diebold’s Sale Of Its Election Systems Business.....	3
C. Hart’s Claims Against Diebold.....	3
V. ARGUMENT: HART’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AGAINST DIEBOLD.....	4
A. Hart Has Failed To State A Claim Against Diebold Under Section 7 Of The Clayton Act.....	4
B. Hart Has Failed To State A Claim Against Diebold Under Section 2 Of The Sherman Act .....	6
1. Courts Have Imposed A Stringent Standard For Pleading A Sherman Act Section 2 Conspiracy Claim.....	6
2. <i>Twombly</i> Raised The Bar For Pleading A Sherman Act Claim Even Higher .....	8
3. Hart’s Sherman Act Claim Against Diebold Does Not Satisfy The Applicable Pleading Standard.....	10
C. Hart Has Not Alleged That Diebold’s Sale Of Premier To ES&S, In And Of Itself, Is Likely To Cause It Any Injury-In-Fact.....	12
VI. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	6
<i>Arbitron Co. v. Tropicana Prod. Sales, Inc.</i> , No. 91 Civ 3697, 1993 U.S. Dist. Lexis 5587 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 1993) .....	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn. Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	8
<i>Dailey v. Quality Sch. Plan, Inc.</i> , 380 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	4, 5
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Fricke-Parks Press, Inc. v. Fang</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....	5
<i>Gerlinger v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	5
<i>Heart Disease Research Found. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 463 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>Howard Hess Dental Labs., Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 324 (D. Del. 2007).....	7
<i>Int’l Distribution Ctrs., Inc. v. Walsh Trucking Co.</i> , 812 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Int’l Rys. of Centr. Am. v. United Brands Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Japanese Elec. Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 723 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	11
<i>Oshinsky v. N.Y. Football Giants, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1186, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 107608 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2009).....	9
<i>Paladin Associates, Inc. v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (D. Mont. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Pressure Sensitive Lablestock Antitrust Litig.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	11
<i>Record Club of Am., Inc. v. Capitol Records, Inc.</i> , No. 3315, 1971 U.S. Dist. Lexis 11738 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 1971) .....	5
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>St. Clair v. Citizens Fin. Group</i> , No. 08-4870, 2009 U.S. App. Lexis 16465 (3d Cir. July 23, 2009).....	9
<i>Tam Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc. (In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Teletronics Prop. Ltd. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 832 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	7
<i>Tim W. Koerner &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Aspen Labs, Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 294 (S.D. Tex. 1980) .....	5
<i>Volvo N. Am. Corp. v. Men’s Int’l Prof’l Tennis Council</i> , 857 F.2d (2d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys. v. UPMC</i> , No. 09cv0480, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 100935 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2009).....	9
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	1, 3, 6
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	1, 3, 4
Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
